Improving transition to IPv6-only via RFC8925 and
IPv4 DNS Interventions
A case study in implementing an IPv6-only testbed which informs IPv4-only clients why internet access is unavailable
Tom Costello
Argonne National Laboratory (ANL)
Nick Buraglio
Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory

from IPv4.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors would like to thank the volunteers of SC24
SCinet, the Argonne Business Information Systems Directorate,
the Energy Science Network Coordinators Committee and
Sandia National Laboratory’s IPv6 transition team for their
input on the IPv6 deployments utilized to create this paper.
Argonne National Laboratory's work was supported by the
U.S. Department of Energy, Office of Science, under contract
DE-AC02-06CH11357.
ESnet is stewarded by Lawrence Berkeley National
Laboratory (Berkeley Lab), which is operated by the University
of California for the US Department of Energy under contract
DE-AC02-05CH11231.
REFERENCES
[1] Postel, J., "Internet Protocol", STD 5, RFC 791, DOI 10.17487/RFC0791,
September 1981, https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc791.
[2] Bradner, S. and A. Mankin, "IP: Next Generation (IPng) White Paper
Solicitation", RFC 1550, DOI 10.17487/RFC1550, December 1993,
[3] Deering, S. and R. Hinden, "Internet Protocol, Version 6 (IPv6)
Specification", RFC 1883, DOI 10.17487/RFC1883, December 1995,
[4] Deering, S. and R. Hinden, "Internet Protocol, Version 6 (IPv6)
Specification", RFC 2460, DOI 10.17487/RFC2460, December 1998,
[5] Fuller, V., Li, T., Yu, J., and K. Varadhan, "Classless Inter-Domain
Routing (CIDR): an Address Assignment and Aggregation Strategy",
RFC 1519, DOI 10.17487/RFC1519, September 1993, https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc1519.
[6] Egevang, K. and P. Francis, "The IP Network Address Translator (NAT)",
RFC 1631, DOI 10.17487/RFC1631, May 1994, https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc1631.
[7] “World IPv6 Launch.” https://www.worldipv6launch.org/.
[8] Bagnulo, M., Matthews, P., and I. van Beijnum, "Stateful NAT64:
Network Address and Protocol Translation from IPv6 Clients to IPv4
Servers", RFC 6146, DOI 10.17487/RFC6146, April 2011,
[9] Bagnulo, M., Sullivan, A., Matthews, P., and I. van Beijnum, "DNS64:
DNS Extensions for Network Address Translation from IPv6 Clients to
IPv4 Servers", RFC 6147, DOI 10.17487/RFC6147, April 2011,
[10]  Mawatari, M., Kawashima, M., and C. Byrne, "464XLAT: Combination
of Stateful and Stateless Translation", RFC 6877, DOI
10.17487/RFC6877, April 2013, https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6877.
[11] Colitti, L., Linkova, J., Richardson, M., and T. Mrugalski, "IPv6-Only
Preferred Option for DHCPv4", RFC 8925, DOI 10.17487/RFC8925,
October 2020, https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8925.
[12] K. Robinson, J. Zurawski, and T. Costello, “Designing, Constructing, and
Operating an IPv6 Network at SC23: A case study in implementing the
IPv6 protocol on a heterogenous network that supports the SC23